
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Charlotte Caven-Atack 
Direct dial  0115 914 8278 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 17 February 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held on Tuesday, 25 
February 2020 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting 19 November 2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4.   Options for Public Engagement in Scrutiny  

 
 A presentation will be delivered.  

 
5.   Implementation of Change  

 
6.   Feedback from Scrutiny Chairman  

 
7.   Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached.  
 

8.   Finance and Performance Management (Pages 37 - 72) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor  
Councillors: B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and 
J Wheeler 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 
F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 J Hicks Strategic Human Resources 

Manager 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
18 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
19 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 September 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting Tuesday 20 September 2019 were approved as a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

20 Diversity Annual Report 
 

 The Human Resources Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Transformation which set out the Council’s performance against the 
objectives set out in the Single Equality Scheme during 2018/19. It was noted 
that the information presented in the report compared demographic information 
for the Borough, using the latest census information, with that of the Council’s 
workforce with this information being taken from the HR Payroll system. 
 
The Human Resources Manager noted that the majority of the population of 
Rushcliffe was over 60 whereas the majority of Rushcliffe Borough Council 
employees were aged between 35 – 44 years. It was also explained that during 
2018/19 there was an increase of Rushcliffe Borough Council employees who 
had declared that they had a disability. The Human Resources Manager was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



pleased to note that the Council had recently employed its first woman HGV 
driver and hoped that more women would be encouraged to apply for manual 
labour jobs. It was noted more women had received bonus payments due to 
performance related pay being introduced for the customer services team 
based at the Rushcliffe Community Contact Centre in West Bridgford.  
 
Members of the Group asked questions regarding the recording of equality 
data for Councillors. The Human Resources Manager noted that equality data 
of Councillors was not required and that Councillors were selected firstly by 
political parties and electors. It was noted however that the Local Government 
Association encouraged political parties to select a diverse range of 
candidates. It was suggested that this issue could be discussed at Member 
Development Group about how the Council could encourage more women and 
residents from different ethnicities to stand for election. It was noted that the 
Council encouraged the promotion of women in the Council’s senior leadership 
team.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be endorsed by the Corporate Overview 
Group.  
 

21 Implementation of Change 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services provided the Group 
with an update regarding the change of the scrutiny process at the Council. 
The Service Manager listed her findings from attending East Midlands Councils 
Annual Scrutiny Conference which included:  
 

 The workings of a select committee 

 The requirement for Councillors to communicate their key lines of 

enquiry to officers  


[...]
d be spent and that Parish Councils would need 

guidance in how to spend the levy so they would not face criticism from 

residents.   

It was noted that the current format of the Council’s scrutiny meetings would be 

in place for a further 18 months and that if there were to be any further 

changes to the scrutiny model, a report with recommendations would be 

presented to Council in March 2021.  

 
23 Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes 

 
 It was noted that amendments to the constitution had been added to the 

Governance Scrutiny Group work programme. The Service Manager – Finance 

and Corporate Services explained that these were only minor amendments 

which the Monitoring Officer had made under delegated powers and would 

then be recommended to Full Council in March 2020.  

The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group noted that they 

would invite the developers of the Abbey Road to their meeting in March 2020. 

It was also suggested that the Fairham Pastures development could be 

scrutinised in June 2020 however clarification was needed as to whether this 

would be too late in the process in order for the Group to have an influence on 

the development.  

The work programme for the Communities Scrutiny Group was not set in stone 

as the government’s proposals for the resources and waste strategy had not 

yet been publicised. It was also agreed that Borough wide facilities would be 

discussed under the ‘West Bridgford Community Facilities’ topic in January 

2020.  

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services suggested that the 

Group should fill out the scrutiny matrix form and provide additional detail when 

requesting topics to be discussed at scrutiny meetings such as the community 

infrastructure levy, management of housing developments and fly tipping. It 

was agreed that officers would research the topic of public engagement in 

scrutiny meetings and report their findings at the next meeting.   

It was RESOLVED that the work programmes as set out in the report be 

approved.  

Page 3



 
24 Finance and Performance Management 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which highlighted the Council’s 
quarter two position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 
2019/20. It was noted that the financial position for the year was positive with 
overall service revenue efficiencies of £390k and business rates providing an 
additional income of £68k with an overall revenue efficiency position of £454k. 
The Financial Services Manager stated that the £454k variation represented -
3.95% against the net expenditure budget and that the Council anticipated 
£650k to be transferred to reserves to meet in particular business rates risk 
going forward and to enable the Council to fund investment to support its 
climate change agenda.  
 
It was explained that the capital programme showed a planned underspend of 
£13.530m largely due to sums no longer required such as for Fairham, Abbey 
Road and the Asset Investment Strategy. In the case of the latter this may be 
revisited subject to the Council’s position regarding the Crematorium. 
Furthermore, some projects require sums to be carried forward such as for the 
Bingham Leisure Hub. 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services was pleased to report 
that the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 was adopted at Full Council on 19 
September 2019 and performance measures would be developed to align with 
strategic tasks in line with the delivery of annual service plans. There were 17 
tasks and 30 indicators on the strategic scorecard. The Service Manager 
explained that it was important to look at both the strategic and operational 
tasks together  as for example, operational planning performance could be 
viewed as poor; however, the strategic indicators, and arguably more 
important, in terms of the Council meeting its stated goals, are performing very 
strongly. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the projected revenue position for the year with £454k of budget efficiencies 

and the capital underspend of £13.530m be noted 

b) the idenfiied finance and performance exceptions be noted  

c) the finance of this report to be considered at Cabinet to be considered at 

Cabinet in December 2019.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 25 February 2020 

 
Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The terms of reference for the Corporate Overview Group accepted at Council in 

May 2019 clearly state that a key responsibility of this Group is to: 
 

 Create and receive feedback on work programmes for the Growth and 
Development, Communities, and Governance Scrutiny Groups based on 
the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. 

 
1.2. The initial 2019-20 work programmes for Scrutiny Groups were created at the 

meeting of the Corporate Overview Group in June 2019. To ensure that scrutiny is 
responsive, effective and an essential part of the Council’s decision-making 
process, it is important that Corporate Overview Group considers the work 
programmes each time it meets taking into account changes to the Council’s 
Forward Plan and any topics for potential scrutiny submitted by Councillors. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 

 
a) review the current work programme for each of the scrutiny groups 

(Appendix Two) 
 

b) consider any additional items for scrutiny from the current Cabinet Forward 
Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy, Investment 
Strategy and Transformation  Plan  

 
c) consider the scrutiny matrices submitted by Councillors included at 

Appendix Three  
 

d) de
[...]
ed%20plan%20Forward%20Plan%20-%20February%202020.pdf?T=4
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/publicationscheme/3whatourprioritiesareandhowwearedoing/Corporate%20Strategy%202019-23.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/publicationscheme/3whatourprioritiesareandhowwearedoing/Corporate%20Strategy%202019-23.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s3748/Budget%20and%20Financial%20Strategy%20201920.pdf
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/documents/s3748/Budget%20and%20Financial%20Strategy%20201920.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Appendix Two 
 

Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Corporate Overview Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 25 
February 

 Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 
o Financial and Performance Management 
o Options for Public Engagement in Scrutiny 

 Rolling Items 
o xx 

 

June 2020  Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Health and Safety Annual Report 

September 2020  Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 
o Financial and Performance Management 
o Consideration of Future of Scrutiny 

 Rolling Items 
o Customer Feedback Annual Report 

December 2020  Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o Diversity Annual Report 

March 2021  Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o xx 

 

Page 11



 

  

Draft Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Governance Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 13 May  Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Risk Management 

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Constitution Updates 

July 2020  Statement of Accounts 

 Treasury Management Outturn 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2018/19 

 Fraud Annual Report 

October 2020  Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

 Annual Audit Letter 

February 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

 Treasury Management – update 

 Risk Management 

May 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Plan 

 
 
Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

Tuesday 17 March  Abbey Road Developer Presentation 

 Customer service and digital transformation 

July 2020   

October 2020   

January 2021   

April 2021   

 
 
Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Communities Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 19 March  Resources and Waste Strategy – An update  

July 2020  The Future of Edwalton Golf Courses 

October 2020   

January 2021   

April 2021   

 

  
 

Page 12



 

 

Appendix Three 
 

Potential Items to be considered by Scrutiny, Reasons for Rejection and Matrices 
for those that Could be Added to Scrutiny Work Programmes 
 

Area of Work / 
Proposed by 
 

Reason for Rejection / 
Comment 
 

To be considered 
– see Matrix or No 
 

Dog Fouling 
 
Councillor C Thomas, 
Independent Councillor for 
East Leake 
 

Suitable for scrutiny at
[...]
roup and Performance Management Board.  

 
1.2. Given the current financial climate, it is imperative that the Council maintains 

due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary action is 
taken to maintain a robust financial position. 
 

1.3. Overall, the financial position for the year is positive with overall service 
revenue efficiencies of £552k and business rates additional income of £354k 
(consisting of a redistribution of the business rates pool surplus and an in-year 
movements on business rates collection) with an overall revenue efficiency 
position of £0.906m. Such funding will be required given the significant risks in 
relation to future business rate income streams and the challenge of funding 
the important carbon reduction agenda. It is anticipated there will be carry 
forwards including £100k will be required to support work regarding the 
Development Corporation (with an ear-marked reserve being created). This 
will be referenced in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
1.4. The capital programme shows a planned underspend of £17.807m largely 

due to sums no longer required (such as for Fairham Pastures, Abbey Road 
and the Asset Investment Strategy) plus planned slippage in the programme 
such as delayed planning for the Crematorium. Some projects require sums to 
be carried forward (for example Bingham Leisure Hub). 
 

1.5. The Special Expenses position shows a minor efficiency saving of £1.6k or 
0.2% against the revised budget. 
 

1.6. The performance of the 17 tasks and 30 indicators on the strategic scorecard 
is generally good with one task now complete and others progressing well. 
Explanations to provide context and further information where performance is 
not meeting targets are provided. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group: 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

  

a) note the projected revenue position for the year with £0.906m of 
budget efficiencies;  

 
b) note the capital unde
[...]
n the funding required for 

the programme and this is likely to mean that any borrowing requirement can 
be met from internal resources with no recourse to borrow externally this 
financial year. 
 
Monitoring the delivery of the Corporate Strategy 
 

4.9. The Corporate Strategy was adopted by Council on 19 September 2019 and 
the action plan within contains 17 tasks and 30 performance measures. It is 
intended that it will be a ‘living strategy’ that will be likely to change through 
the lifetime of the strategy. A summary of the progress of tasks and measures 
within each of the four corporate themes is shown below. 
 

4.10. At the end of quarter three, tasks are progressing well; Relocation of R2Go 
service and Streetwise is complete, and Relocate community contact centre in 
West Bridgford was completed in February 2020. In terms of performance 

Page 39



 

  

measures, where these are already in place, eight are performing well and 
two are highlighted as exceptions. Commentary for any identified exceptions 
details why targets have been missed and what is being done to improve 
performance to meet these targets. 
 

4.11. It is important to view both the Strategic and Operational Scorecards together 
as they contain complimentary information. For example, seen in isolation, 
operational planning performance could be viewed as poor; however, the 
strategic indicators, and arguably more important, in terms of the Council 
meeting its stated goals, are performing very strongly. 
 
Strategic Scorecard 
 

4.12. Further detail and a key to symbols is shown in Appendices F and G. 
 

EFFICIENT SERVICES ENVIRONMENT 

Strategic Tasks Strategic Tasks 

     1      3      0      0      0      3      0      0 

There are no task exceptions this quarter. 
 

ST1923_07 Relocation of R2Go service and 
Streetwise – task is complete. 
 

There are no task exceptions this quarter. 

Performance Indicators Performance Indicators 

   1    1    0    3    1    1    1    0 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 
F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Corporate 

Services 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Service Manager - Finance 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies  
 
 

 
25 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
26 Minutes of the meeting 19 November 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true record and were signed by 

the Chairman.  

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained to the 

Group that scrutiny in its current form would be reviewed from September 2020 

and that a recommendation would be put forward to Council in March 2021 

which would determine the future of the scrutiny process at the Council from 

May 2021 onwards.  

The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that the 

Scrutiny Matrix was not made to be a barrier for the Councillors to suggest 

topics to be scrutinised and that recommendations from Councillors would be 

welcome to amend the matrix.  

 
27 Options for Public Engagement in Scrutiny 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services delivered a 



 

 

 

presentation to the Group which provided options into what methods could be 

introduced to incorporate public engagement in scrutiny meetings. It was noted 

that a project was undertaken by Nottingham Trent University student Annika 

Weinmann who researched the public engagement policies of other Council’s 

across the country.  

The Group were informed that ways in which other Council’s involved public 

engagement in scrutiny were:  

 Asking the public to suggest topics for the scrutiny work programme 

 Informal meetings where members of the scrutiny group would meet 

with members of the community and talk directly to residents which 

would enable Councillors to formulate evidence for scrutiny topics  

 Feedback surveys on scrutiny topics  

 Public speaking which would bring the topic alive during the meeting  

 Co-opt members of the public onto the scrutiny group so that they can 

have an input in the decision making process.  

It was suggested that the scrutiny groups could meet with members of the 

community such as small business owners and employees or ask tenants of 

community halls to answer surveys.   

The Group were informed that the Council’s constitution would allow certain 

methods of public engagement to take place in scrutiny. For example, each 

scrutiny committee or sub-committee could appoint up to two non-voting co-

optees. Scrutiny groups could also arrange site visits, conduct public surveys 

or hold public meetings to inform their deliberations.  

Following the presentation the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services suggested that the Group should consider these methods to increase 

public engagement in scrutiny when suggesting topics to be discussed by 

scrutiny groups. The Group also suggested that our communications strategy 

should be scrutinised so that councillors could find out more about how the 

Council engage with the public.  

It was RESOLVED that 

a) The current public engagement methods in the constitution be 

considered for future scrutiny topics  

 
28 Implementation of Change 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services noted that the current 

changes in scrutiny would be reviewed from September 2020 
 

29 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairman 
 

 The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group noted that the 

business support offered by the Council was sufficient and the data relating to 

the health of the high streets in Rushcliffe and the support the Council provided 



 

 

 

to them ensured that businesses continued to thrive.  

The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group informed the Group that 

Councillors were provided with an update on community facilities in West 

Bridgford including their current usage, income and expenditure. It was noted 

that some community facilities were running at a loss due to low occupancy 

and high running costs. The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group was 

pleased to note it would be recommended to Council that that as part of the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy £1 million be transferred from the 

Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to a new Climate Change Action Reserve. It 

was also stated that an officer working group who were delivering the carbon 

management action plan would provide a progress report to the Group in 12 

months time.  

The Chairman of Governance Scrutiny Group informed the Group that the 

Council had recently instructed BDO as their auditors. The Chairman was also 

pleased that the Council’s treasury management strategy had grown over the 

years and demonstrated that the Council were financially sound.  

 
30 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 
 The Chairman noted that the purpose of scrutiny was to make 

recommendations to the Cabinet, raise the concerns of residents, and monitor 

the progress of the corporate strategy and to hold the executive to account.  

It was suggested that corporate sickness be scrutinised as it was identified by 

the Personnel Committee at Nottinghamshire County Council that Rushcliffe 

Borough Council’s corporate sickness had increased. The Group were keen to 

look into approaches to improve the wellbeing of its officers. The Service 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised that the scrutiny matrix 

should be completed before it be considered for scrutiny and that the Group 

should consider whether the topic was considered as an exception in the 

performance management agenda item which was due to be discussed later in 

the meeting.  

It was noted that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group would be 

unable to meet the developer for the Abbey Road site as contracts had not yet 

been signed. It was also stated that the Communities Scrutiny Group were 

waiting on government proposals on local authorities’ approach to waste and 

the financial implications that the Council could face.  

Potential topics for scrutiny which were considered included: 

 Dog Fouling: It was agreed that this topic would be scrutinised by the 

Communities Scrutiny Group and would be discussed over two 

meetings with similar topics such as fly tipping and littering. It was 

suggested that this could be an opportunity to introduce public 

engagement to scrutiny such as surveys so that the Group could 

identity ‘hot spots’ for dog fouling, littering and fly tipping.  

 



 

 

 

 The Management of Open Spaces: It was noted that this topic was 

suggested by Councillor Lesley Way who explained that residents who 

were paying a management fee to developers were confused about 

the rights of others using open spaces which was causing conflicts in 

the area. It was agreed that the topic would be discussed over two 

meetings by the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  

 

 Flooding assessment and drainage: It was noted that over 100 houses 

had become flooded over the last six months which meant that this 

topic was a high level of public concern. The Group agreed that the 

Council should be more proactive instead of reactive and should 

question why new developments were being built on flood plains. It 

was suggested that the Council’s partners should be invited to scrutiny 

to be held accountable such as the drainage board and the 

environment agency.  

 

 Strategic employment sites: It was suggested that if this topic was 

scrutinised, more information needed to be provided from the D2N2 

LEP and that they be asked what support they provided to small 

businesses and whether the services they were providing were 

required. It was agreed that a new matrix be developed and that the 

D2N2 LEP be considered for a future topic of scrutiny.  

 

 It was agreed that due to concerns from residents, the process of 

planning enforcement would be scrutinised by the Growth and 

Development Scrutiny Group.  

 

 It was agreed that the topic of the vibrancy of town centres be 

scrutinised again in 12 months and that the topic of the availability of 

cash points in the Borough be discussed at the next Town and Parish 

Forum and would be reviewed by scrutiny if an issue was raised.  

It was RESOLVED that the work programmes set out below be delivered for 

2019/20-2020/21.  

Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Corporate Overview Group 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 25 

February 
 Standing Items 

o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 



 

 

 

o Financial and Performance Management 

o Options for Public Engagement in Scrutiny 

 Rolling Items 

o  

 

June 2020  Standing Items 

o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

o Health and Safety Annual Report 

September 2020  Standing Items 

o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 

o Financial and Performance Management 

o Consideration of Future of Scrutiny 

 Rolling Items 

o Customer Feedback Annual Report 

December 2020  Standing Items 

o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

o Diversity Annual Report 

March 2021  Standing Items 



 

 

 

o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  

o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 

o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

o Consideration of Requests for Scrutiny from Councillors 

o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 

o  

 

Draft Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Governance Scrutiny 

Group 

 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 13 May 

POSTPONED  

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Risk Management 

 Annual Asset and Investment Strategy Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Constitution Updates 

July 2020  Statement of Accounts 

 Treasury Management Outturn 

 Asset and Investment Outturn 2018/19 

 Fraud Annual Report 

October 2020  Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

 Annual Audit Letter 

February 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

 Treasury Management – update 

 Risk Management 

May 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Plan 

 



 

 

 

 

Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Growth and Development 

Scrutiny Group 

 Items / Reports 

Tuesday 17 March 

POSTPONED  

 Management of open spaces in new developments – part 

one  

 Customer service and digital transformation 

July 2020  Abbey Road Developer Presentation 

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part one 

October 2020  Management of open spaces in new developments – part 

two 

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part two 

January 2021  Town Centres Update 

April 2021   

Work Programme 2019-20 and 2020-21 – Communities Scrutiny Group 

 

 Items / Reports 

Thursday 19 March 

POSTPONED  

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part one  

 Resources and Waste Strategy – An update  

July 2020  The Future of Edwalton Golf Courses 

 Fireworks  

October 2020  Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two   

 Flooding and Drainage 

January 2021  Carbon management Plan  

April 2021  

 

 
31 Finance and Performance Management 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which highlighted the quarter three 

position of the Council in terms of financial and performance management. The 

Financial Services Manager was pleased to note that the overall financial 

position for the year was positive, with overall service revenue efficiencies of 

£525,000 and business rates providing an additional £354k. It was stated that 

despite there being sufficient revenue efficiencies, such funding would be 



 

 

 

required given the significant risks in relation to future business income 

streams and ensuring the delivery of the carbon management action plan. It 

was explained that there was a net expenditure efficiency position of £17.807m 

which was primarily due to planning delays and schemes commencing in 

2020/21.  

The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services noted that at the end 

of quarter three tasks were performing well including the relocation of R2Go 

service and Streetwise complete and the relocation of the Rushcliffe 

Community Contact Centre also complete as of February 2020. It was 

explained that there were two strategic task exceptions which were LICO64 – 

number of pavilion, community hall and playing field users and LINS24 – 

number of affordable homes delivered. Other operational exceptions included 

the number of domestic burglaries per 1000 households and the percentage of 

calls answered in 40 seconds. The Service Manager explained that it was 

important to look at both the strategic and operational tasks together  as for 

example, operational planning performance could be viewed as poor; however, 

the strategic indicators, and arguably more important, in terms of the Council 

meeting its stated goals, are performing very strongly.  

The Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services explained that a 

call back service had been introduced to those who did not have their calls 

answered by the customer services team within 40 seconds and was pleased 

to note that even though the percentage of calls answered in this time period 

had dropped, customer satisfaction still remained high. The Executive Manager 

also asked the Group to consider whether corporate sickness needed to be 

scrutinised despite the small size of the organisation. It was agreed that a 

separate report be circulated to the Group but that it would not be scrutinised.  

It was RESOLVED that 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

be noted.  

b) The projected revenue position for the year with £0.906m of budget 

efficiencies be noted  

c) The Capital underspend of £17.807m as a result of projects no longer 

preceding or planning delays.  

d) The finance and performance exceptions be identified and noted  

e) The Group be circulated a report regarding corporate sickness detailing 

whether long term sickness was something beyond the Council’s 

control.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


